PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GLOBAL APPLIANCE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	09/07/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TURBOCHEF TECHNOLOGIES, INC.						
Street Address:	IX CONCOURSE PARKWAY						
Internal Address:	SUITE 1900						
City:	ATLANTA						
State/Country:	GEORGIA						
Postal Code:	30328						

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	11908169				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: PATENTCORRESPONDENCE@KILSTOCK.COM
Correspondent Name: JOHN S. PRATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 54330/348329

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela M. Rossi

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment2#page1.tif source=Assignment2#page2.tif

PATENT S01036983 REEL: 023632 FRAME: 0011

OF \$40.00 11908168

source=Assignment2#page3.tif source=Assignment2#page4.tif source=Assignment2#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GLOBAL APPLIANCE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (hereinafter "GLOBAL"), a Delaware corporation with its principal office at 1103 Concord Avenue, Southlake, TX 76092, had acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and the patent applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule B</u>, by virtue of assignments recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, TURBOCHEF TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (hereinafter "TURBOCHEF"), a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 1900, Atlanta, GA 30328, acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on the attached Schedule A, and the patent applications listed on the attached Schedule B, by virtue of its acquisition of substantially all of the assets of GLOBAL pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated September _____, 2005, among TURBOCHEF, GLOBAL and the stockholders of GLOBAL;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration previously paid by TURBOCHEF, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GLOBAL hereby confirms it has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed unto TURBOCHEF, the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on the attached Schedule A, and the patent applications listed on the attached Schedule B, in and to the inventions therein set forth and in and to any patents which may issue on said patent applications or any reissue, renewal, divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the patents and the right to sue for and collect such damages for its own use, the same to be held and enjoyed by TURBOCHEF for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which the patents are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by GLOBAL if this assignment and sale had not been made.

GLOBAL, its successors and its assigns, confirm GLOBAL's agreement with TURBOCHEF hereafter to execute, without further consideration, all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all reasonable acts necessary or proper, to assist with securing the grant of patents and to record or perfect the rights conveyed herein; provided, however, that neither GLOBAL, its stockholders or its successors or assigns shall be required to expend funds.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \(\frac{144}{200} \) day of September, 2005.

GLOBAL APPLIANCE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

David A Bolton Presiden

Witness:

SS: NOW POR

PATENT

REEL: 023632 FRAME: 0013

ACCEPTED: TURBOCHEF TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

Witness:______

ATLLIB01 2072379.2

SCHEDULE A

Patents

PATENT#	JURIS.	TITLE	FILING/ISSUE DATE	INVENTORS	ASSIGNMENT	STATUS	PUBLISHED
6,874,495 B2	US	Speed Cooking Oven	July 7, 2003	McFadden	Yes	Issued Patent	6,874,495 B2 Remaining Life until July 5, 2022

ATLLIB01 2072379.3

SCHEDULE B

Patent Applications

PATENT/	1		FILING/ISSUE			T	[
APPLICATION #	JURIS.	TITLE	DATE	INVENTORS	ASSIGNMENT	STATUS	PUBLISHED
		Rapid Cooking				Converted-4 US	
60/394,216	US	Oven	July 5, 2002	McFadden	Yes	Cases**	
						Converted PCT/US03/021225	
			October 21,	_		Converted	
60/513,110	US	Slot antenna	2003	McFadden	Yes	PCT/US2004/53252	-
		Microwave Antenna Cover For					
		Rapid Cooking	October 21,			Converted	ļ
60/513,111	US	Oven	2003	McFadden	Yes	PCT/US2004/53252	
			September 30,			Converted	
60/614,877	US	Slot Antenna	2004	McFadden	Yes	PCT/US2004/035252	
							i
		Speed Cooking					
60/550,578	US	Conveyor Oven	March 5, 2004	McFadden	Yes	Converted	
40.000				14 7 11		Converted	
60/551,268	US	Antenna Cover	March 8, 2004	McFadden		PCT/US04/035252	
	ļ	01 . 12. 01				Conversion October	
CO/C1E 000	US	Catalyst For Speed Cooking Oven	October 5, 2004	McFadden	Yes	5, 2005	
60/615,888		Cooking Oven	October 5, 2004	Micrauden	163	3, 2003	
						Conversion March	
60/661,591	us	AIR FRYER	March 14, 2005	McFadden	Yes	14, 2006	
00/001,371	- 00	MATRILA	Walter 17, 2005	(VICI addoll	100	14,2000	-
		Multi Rack Speed		-			
10/614,268**	US	Cooking Oven	July 7, 2003	McFadden	Yes	Pending	
L		Speed Cooking			··		
10/614,532**	US	Oven	July 7, 2003	McFadden	Yes	Pending	
		Speed Cooking					
40//44 740++		Oven With Gas	Tulu 7, 2003	34-0-44	V	Danielina.	
10/614,710**	US	Flow control	July 7, 2003	McFadden	Yes	Pending	
		Speed Cooking				Continuation of	
11/098,280	US	Speed Cooking Oven	April 4, 2005	McFadden	Yes	10/614,479Pending	
111070,400			7.2.1. 1, 2000		. 30	T. C. III.	
		Speed Cooking				National Stage	
PCT/US2003/021225	PCT	Oven	July 5, 2003	McFadden	Yes	Filings	19-Feb-04
PCT/US03/21225							
Australia Appln		Rapid Cooking	October 26,				
#2003274896	PCT/AU	Oven	2004	McFadden	Yes	Pending	
D.C						-	
PCT/US03/21225 Brazil Appln		Rapid Cooking	November 10.			Renewal paid	
#P10309916-4	PCT/BR	Oven	2004	McFadden	Yes	7/27/05	
Brazil National		Rapid Cooking	November 10,				
Stage Brazil Appln	BR Natl.	Oven	2004	McFadden	Yes	Pending	

ATLLIB01 2072379.3

REEL: 023632 FRAME: 0016

PATENT/ APPLICATION #	JURIS,	TITLE	FILING/ISSUE DATE	INVENTORS	ASSIGNMENT	STATUS	PUBLISHED
# P10404939-0							
PCT/US03/21225 China Appln #03815922.8	PCT/CN	Rapid Cooking Oven	January 5, 2005	McFadden	Yes	Request Sub Exam July 1, 2005	
PCT/US03/21225 India Appln #2993/CHENP/2004	PCT/IN	Rapid Cooking Oven	December 31, 2004	McFadden	Yes	Pending	
PCT/US03/021225 Mexico #PA/A/2005/000300	PCT/MX	Rapid Cooking Oven	January 3, 2005	McFadden	Yes	Pending	
PCT/US03/021225 EPO Appla #03759175.7-2301	PCT/EPO	Rapid Cooking Oven	January 5, 2005	McFadden	Yes	Pending	
PCT/US04/35252	PCT	Speed Cooking Oven With Slotted Microwave Antenna	October 21, 2004	<u>McFadden</u>	Yes	Received Search Report	12-May-05
PCT/US2005/07261	PCT	Conveyor Oven	March 7, 2005	McFadden	Yes	Received Search Report	

ATLLIB01 2072379.3

RECORDED: 12/10/2009